

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

St. Alexius Medical Center,
a North Dakota Corporation,
d/b/a CHI St. Alexius Health Bismarck,

Supreme Court No. 20220005
Case Type: Supervisory Writ

Petitioner,

v.

The Honorable Pam Nesvig, Judge of District Court,
South Central Judicial District, Daniel Dixon, M.D.,
The Bone & Joint Center, P.C., and Kevin McKibbage,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KEVIN MCKIBBAGE

CONLIN LAW FIRM, LLC

Taylor B. Cunningham, 9377
Thomas J. Conlin, 6023
Stacy Deery Stennes, 7228
600 Highway 169 South, Suite 1650
Minneapolis, MN 55426
Telephone: (952) 252-0490
Facsimile: (952) 252-0489
E-mail: CLF@conlinlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent Kevin
McKibbage*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶6

ARGUMENT ¶14

 I. THE PEER REVIEW STATUTE DOES NOT PROTECT
 THE MERE EXISTENCE OF INFORMATION ¶15

 II. A SEPARATE SET OF RULES DO NOT APPLY TO THE
 PEER REVIEW PRIVILEGE ¶21

 III. THIS COURT IN HOLUM ALREADY ADDRESSED THE
 OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES ASSERTING THE PEER
 REVIEW PRIVILEGE ¶25

 IV. THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE REQUIRE
 PRODUCTION OF A PRIVILEGE LOG ¶29

 V. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT DESCRIPTIONS
 OF THE DOCUMENTS WITHHELD MUST BE INCLUDED
 IN THE PRIVILEGE LOG ¶38

 VI. IN CAMERA REVIEW IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR A
 PRIVILEGE LOG ¶43

CONCLUSION ¶47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ¶48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<i>Allred v. Saunders</i> , 342 P.3d 204 (Utah 2014)	34, 45
<i>Black v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86495 (D.S.D. Aug. 4, 2011)	29
<i>Cornejo v. Mercy Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129586 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 15, 2014)	36
<i>Earhart v. Elder</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19427 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 5, 2019)	36
<i>Elkharwily v. Mayo Holding Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98380 (D. Minn. July 21, 2014)	36
<i>Heartview Found. v. Glaser</i> , 361 N.W.2d 232 (N.D. 1985)	23
<i>Holland v. Muscatine Gen. Hosp.</i> , 971 F.Supp. 385 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	36
<i>Johnston v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61608 (E.D. La. Apr. 10, 2019)	29
<i>Kraft v. Essentia Health</i> , No. 20-cv-121 (D.N.D. Aug. 2, 2021)	19, 32, 33, 35
<i>Kraft v. Essentia Health</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174497 (D.N.D. Sept. 7, 2021)	n. 5
<i>Namugisha v. Avera McKennan Hosp.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31267 (D.S.D. Feb. 19, 2021)	33
<i>PHI Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Johnston Law Office, P.C.</i> , 2016 ND 114, 881 N.W.2d 216	n. 4

<i>Potter v. Am. Family Ins.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66815 (W.D. Wash. May 2, 2017)	29
<i>Powers v. Mem'l Sloan Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187204 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020)	36
<i>State ex rel. Gullickson v. Gruchalla</i> , 467 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 1991)	24
<i>State ex rel. Wheeling Hosp., Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 782 S.E.2d 622 (W. Va. 2016)	35
<i>State v. Jelliff</i> , 251 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1977)	20
<i>Stormon v. Weiss</i> , 65 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1954)	24
<i>Trinity Medical Ctr. v. Holum</i> , 544 N.W.2d 148	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Horizons Living Ctrs. v. Feland</i> , 2014 ND 175, 853 N.W.2d 36	23
<i>William Beaumont Hosp. & S. Oakland Anesth. Assocs., P.C. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39093 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2010)	36

Rules

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 23-34-01 <i>et. seq</i>	15
N.D.C.C. § 23-34-01(4)(a)(1)-(2)	16
N.D.C.C. § 23-34-03(1)(a)-(b)	17
